## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

#### CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 10, 2023

# CARECLOUD, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-36529

22-3832302

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

(Commission File Number) (IRS Employer Identification No.)

7 Clyde Road, Somerset, New Jersey, 08873

(Address of principal executive offices, zip code)

(732) 873-5133

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share	CCLD	Nasdaq Global Market
11% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Perpetual Preferred Stock, par value \$0.001 per share	CCLDP	Nasdaq Global Market
8.75% Series B Cumulative Redeemable Perpetual Preferred Stock, par value \$0.001 per share	CCLDO	Nasdaq Global Market

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company  $\Box$ 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.  $\Box$ 

#### Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On May 10, 2023, Joseph DosSantos resigned as Chief Financial Officer of the Registrant. Mr. DosSantos's resignation is not a result of any disagreement with the Registrant or its Board of Directors or management relating to the Registrant's operations, policies or practices or any issues regarding its accounting policies or practices.

Effective May 11, 2023, Bill Korn, the Registrant's former Chief Financial Officer and current Chief Strategy Officer, has been appointed Acting Chief Financial Officer until such time as a new Chief Financial Officer is appointed. Mr. Korn will not be paid any additional compensation for his service as Acting Chief Financial Officer.

Mr. Korn, 66, joined the Registrant as our Chief Financial Officer in July 2013 and served in that role until May 2023. Prior to joining the Registrant, Mr. Korn served as the Chief Financial Officer for six other early-stage technology businesses. From January 2013 until he joined us, Mr. Korn served as the Chief Financial Officer of SnapOne, Inc., a developer of cloud-based applications for mobile devices. Prior to that, from August 2002 to June 2012, Mr. Korn was the Chief Financial Officer of Antenna Software, Inc. Earlier in his career, Mr. Korn spent ten years with IBM, where he served on the senior management team that created IBM's services strategy in the 1990s. Currently, Mr. Korn serves on the Board of Jerash Holdings (US), Inc. (Nasdaq: JRSH), where he is Chairman of the Audit Committee. Mr. Korn received his Bachelor of Arts in Economics magna cum laude from Harvard College and his Master of Business Administration from Harvard Business School.

There are no family relationships between Mr. Korn and any director or executive officer of the Registrant. Mr. Korn has no direct or indirect material interest in any related party transaction required to be disclosed pursuant to Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K.

2

#### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: May 12, 2023

### CareCloud, Inc.

By: /s/ A. Hadi Chaudhry A. Hadi Chaudhry

Chief Executive Officer